
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Teresa Ball (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Alan Collins and Judi Ellis 
 

 

 
 A meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on THURSDAY 16 OCTOBER 2014 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Friday 
10th October 2014.  
 

4  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH SEPTEMBER 2014 AND MATTERS 
OUTSTANDING (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

5  
  

OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION WITH SCHOOLS REGARDING FAIRER FUNDING 
FOR 2015/16 (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

6  
  

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES IN THE EDUCATION PORTFOLIO 2014/15 
(Pages 31 - 102) 
 

7  
  

FREE SCHOOL MEALS UPDATE (Pages 103 - 106) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls 

   kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4602   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 7 October 2014 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

8  
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 7.00pm, Tuesday 6th January 2015 
7.00pm, Tuesday 3rd March 2015 
  

10   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 

  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

11   FINAL SETTLEMENT OF THE LANGLEY PARK 
SCHOOL FOR BOYS CONTRACT (Pages 107 - 
112) 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)  
 

12  
  

EDUCATION PORTFOLIO PART 2 (EXEMPT) INFORMATION ITEMS  
 

a  
  
ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET 
PROJECTED OVERSPEND (Pages 113 - 
144) 
 

Information relating to any 
consultations or negotiations, 
or contemplated consultations 
or negotiations, in connection 
with any labour relations 
matter arising between the 
authority or a Minister of the 
Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under the 
authority.  
 



1 
 

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 9 September 2014 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Teresa Ball (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett J.P., 
Alan Collins and Judi Ellis 

 
Councillor Stephen Wells, Portfolio Holder for Education 
   

 
Also Present: 

 
Carol Arnfield, Head of Service, Bromley Adult Education College 
David Bradshaw, Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance 
James Mullender, Senior Accountant 
 

 
14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Jane Bailey, Assistant Director: 
Education. 
 

 
15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Judi Ellis declared that her son was the Head Teacher of Biggin Hill 
Primary School. 
 

 
16   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

 
17   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24TH JUNE 2014 AND 

MATTERS OUTSTANDING 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2014 be 
agreed. 
 

 
18   CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 1ST QUARTER 2014/15 

 
Report FSD14061 
 
On 16th July 2014, the Council’s Executive received the 1st quarterly capital 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
9 September 2014 
 

 2 

monitoring report for 2014/15 and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the four 
year period 2014/15 to 2017/18.  The 2013/14 Capital Outturn was reported to the 
Council’s Executive on 10th June 2014.  The final capital outturn for Education 
Portfolio schemes was £5,981k compared to a revised budget of £21,542k, 
approved the Council’s Executive in February 2014.  After allowing for minor 
adjustments, a total of £793k was re-phased into 2014/15.  The Sub-Committee 
considered a report outlining the changes agreed by the Executive in respect of 
the Capital Programme for the Education Portfolio. 
 
In response to a query from a Member regarding funding for school expansion, the 
Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance confirmed that capital 
works in schools across the Borough were delivered through the Basic Need 
Programme, which was fully funded by the Department for Education’s Basic Need 
Capital Grant and totalled approximately £62m for 2014/15. In addition to new 
classrooms, the Basic Need Programme could be used to fund a range of 
improvements to schools where appropriate, including the refurbishment of dining 
facilities.   
 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP requested that a full update on the current position 
of education provision across the Borough be provided to the Education Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 30th September 2014.  
This should include information on bulge classes and expansions, free school 
provision, the Bromley Trust Alternative Provision Academy and the demand for 
pupil places at schools across the Borough. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education advised Members that the hydrotherapy pool at 
the Phoenix Children’s Resource Centre would require a major refit o
[...]
upil (for all pupils, regardless of whether they were in Local Authority 
Maintained or academy schools), to cover statutory duties would be maintained.  
Once all schools in the Borough had converted to academy status, the Education 
Services Grant allocation would remain static at £727k (assuming pupil numbers 
remained the same).   
 
In considering the impact of Local Authority Maintained schools converting to 
academy status on the Education Portfolio budget, the Chairman queried which 

Page 7



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
9 September 2014 
 

 6 

other Local Authorities had been similarly disadvantaged by the new funding 
formula, and the Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance agreed to 
circulate a briefing to Members of the Sub-Committee following the meeting. 
 
A Member noted the importance of ensuring that sufficient resources continued to 
be available to schools for key safeguarding functions, such as Human Resources 
and Finance to ensure that schools received an appropriate level of support.   
 
RESOLVED that Members’ comments on the impact of all schools 
converting to academy status on the Education Portfolio budget be noted. 
 

 
22   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
There was no other business. 
 

 
23   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting of Education Budget Sub-Committee would be held at 7.00pm 
on Thursday 16th October 2014. 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.57 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
Matters Outstanding from Previous Meetings 
 

 

Minute 
Number/Title 

Decision Update Action Completion 
Date 

2nd October 2013 

10 Any Other 
Business 

That a meeting of the 
Education Budget Sub-
Committee be convened 
to consider the results of 
the market testing 
process for 
commissioning of 
Education Services. 
 

A meeting of the 
Education Budget Sub-
Committee would be 
convened when the 
market testing process, 
agreed by the Council’s 
Executive on 16th 
October 2013, had 
been completed. 

Democratic 
Services 

TBC 
 

8th April 2014 

39 Pupil Premium 
to help 
Disadvantaged 
Pupils 

That more detailed 
information on the use of 
Pupil Premium by schools 
be provided to a future 
meeting of Education 
Budget Sub-Committee 
when available. 

A report outlining the 
use of Pupil Premium 
by schools would be 
provided to a future 
meeting of Education 
Budget Sub-
Committee. 

Assistant Director: 
Education 

January 2015 

9th September 2014 

20 Spending by 
Primary, 
Secondary and 
Special 
Maintained 
Schools in 
2013/14 

That the progress of 
management action taken 
by schools identified as 
having significant revenue 
or capital deficits be 
provided  to a future 
meeting of Education 
Budget Sub-Committee 
when available. 

A report outlining the 
progress of 
management action 
taken by schools 
identified as having 
significant revenue or 
capital deficits would be 
provided  to a future 
meeting of Education 
Budget Sub-Committee 

Assistant Director: 
Education 

TBC 

Page 9



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
EDU15109 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: EDUCATION BUDGET SUB- COMMITTEE 

Date:  Thursday 16 October 2014 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION WITH SCHOOLS REGARDING 
FAIRER FUNDING FOR 2015/16 
 

Contact Officer: Amanda Russell, Head of Schools Finance Support 
Tel: 020 8313 4806    E-mail:  Amanda.Russell@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Executive Director of Education, Care & Health Services 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.2 The report provides details of the outcome of consultation with schools, and the changes to the 
proposed funding distributions following the release of Department for Education final funding 
allocation for 2015/16. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Education Budget Sub Committee is requested to consider the consultation 
responses and the proposed distributions methodology. 

2.2 The Portfolio Holder for Education is requested to agree the proposed distributions 
methodology as supported by the Executive Director for Education, Care and Health 
Services and the Schools Forum. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Dedicated Schools Grant 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £228m 
 

5. Source of funding: DSG 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   n/a 
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   n/a 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Non-Statutory - Government Guidance:  
 

2. Call-in: Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  n/a 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:        
 

Page 12



  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1    At its meeting in June 2014, the Schools Forum considered a report outlining the proposed 
allocation of the additional funding coming to Bromley in 2015/16 as part of the Fairer Funding 
review. The Schools Forum considered a number of options put forward by the LA and the 
Schools Forum Working group, and there was a further option tabled by a member of the 
Forum. It was agreed that the LA would go out to consultation with one option from the initial 
proposals and the further option. 

3.2   The consultation document was issued to all schools, and also sent to all Chairs of Governors. A 
detailed analysis of the consultation responses is attached at Appendix 1. This shows are clear 
divide between the views of primary and secondary schools. There are no responses from 
special schools as this review does not impact on their funding. 

3.3   On the 17th July  the Department for Education issued updated information regarding the Fairer 
Funding proposals which included an increase in the overall amount of funding allocated to 
Bromley and changes to the Minimum Funding Levels which provide the underlying basis for 
this funding. Full details of this information can be found at the attached link. 

Fairer schools funding: arrangements for 2015 to 2016 

Also attached at Appendix 1 is the calculation of the Schools Block Unit of Funding (SBUF) 
which details the amount of funding that Bromley will receive on a per pupil basis for 2015/16. 
This figure has now been finalised at £4,552.73, however the pupil numbers used in the overall 
calculation detailed here will be updated to reflect the October 2014 census number of the final 
allocation. This sheet also shows the revised Minimum Funding Levels that have been used 
within this calculation. 

3.4   The original additional  allocation of funding notified to Bromley was £19.1m – details of how this 
was calculated was detailed in the previous report. The final allocation is now confirmed at 
£19.5 m – this can be seen at Annex B of the main document accessed from the link above. 
The main reason for the increase in funding is that the new calculation used 13/14 pupil 
numbers (ie based on October 2013), whereas the original calculation was based on 12/13 pupil 
number ( ie based on October 2012 census). However there are also some changes to the 
Minimum Funding Levels – this can be seen in detail on Append
[...]
E 
Minimum Funding Level – where there is not sufficient additional funding to support this, the 
lump sum has been adjusted for all schools. 

 Option 2 – following the principles put forward at the previous meeting, the additional funding 
has been split 60:40 between primary and secondary schools, and the per pupil figure of £471 
has been added to the AWPU value for all Key Stages. However, as this does not bring the 
Primary AWPU upto the DfE Minimum Funding Level, deprivation funding has been adjusted 
down to the DfE MFL. 

Appendix 4 replicates the table that was presented to the Forum at the last meeting in support 
of Option 2. 

3.7  Full details of the individual funding levels can be seen in the table at Appendix 1. This table also 
shows the funding levels for other neighbouring Local Authorities as a comparison. The impact 
of the remodelling is that more funding is directed towards primary schools, more so in revised 
option 1 than 2. This is due mainly to the impact of the changes to the DfE MFLs for Prior 
Attainment. 

3.8  LA Officers have met with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Forum who make up the Sub Group to     
discuss these issues at length and to agree the revised options to be put forward at the next 
meeting. All parties agreed that although it would have been good if the revised options could 
have been sent out to all schools as part of a new consultation, the time constraints imposed by 
DfE meant that this was not possible.  

3.9  The revised options have also been presented to Terry Parkin, Executive Director of ECHS and 
his senior management team.  After some discussion, the SMT agreed to support Option 1 as 
they felt it provided an opportunity to recognise and to address the underfunding of all schools 
within Bromley, but with particular focus on Primary schools. 

3.10  The Schools Forum discussed this issue at their meeting on the 25th September and after being 
put to a vote it was agreed that the Forum would support Op
[...]
ndation to introduce a new charge. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Education PDS Budget Sub-Committee is requested to: 

 (i) Consider and comment upon the current charging policy for the Education Portfolio 

 (ii) Consider the proposal to introduce charges for moderation services provided to 
 academies as detailed in 3.7 

 (iii) Note that further work will be carried out to determine the feasibility of introducing 
charges for parking at Adult Education sites, with the outcome to be reported to a 
future meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee.  

2.2 The Portfolio Holder is requested to: 

 (i) Recommend that Executive agree the introduction of charges for moderation 
 services provided to academies as detailed in 3.7 as part of the budget setting 
 process for 2015/16 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy   
 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost: £20k additional income 
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost: £20k additional income 
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Education Portfolio 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: Controllable:  £4.945m (RSG), £111.134m (DSG)  
    Total Cost: £13,448m (RSG), £112.620m (DSG)  
 

5. Source of funding: RSG/DSG 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  365.21 current, 0 additional  
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:  n/a  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: None  
 

2. Call-in: Applicable 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated 
[...]
-2 years)

£4.65/hour or £46.60/day (2-3 years)

£4.15/hour or £41.50/day (3-4 years)

Education Psychology
£380/half day including follow up report/admin, 

or £75/hour

Educational Visits service £200-£595 depending on school size/type

Educational Visits training £150/£175 per person

Work Experience & Placements various - see appendix 3j

Adult Education nurseries (0-2 years)

£7.24/hour

£25.34/session (2.5 hours)

£48.87/day (fri), £54.33/day (mon-thur) 

Adult Education nurseries (2+ years)

£6.15/hour

£21.53/session (2.5 hours)

£41.51/day (fri), £46.13/day (mon-thur)

Adult Education lettings £22.50-£55/hour or £160-£428/day

Governor services training £615/£675

Workforce development Bespoke - full cost

Adult Education courses various - see Appendix 3a

 
 

Page 33



  

4 

 
3.5 At its meeting on 16th October 2013, the Executive resolved to continue the provision of sold 

services to schools so that they can form part of the market testing of education services. 

 Moderation Services 

3.6 Key Stage 2 Writing Moderation is currently provided free of charge to all Bromley schools by 
the School Standards team, and has been funded by a grant from the Department for Education 
(£10k allocation for the 2014/15 financial year). Guidance provided with the grant clarified for 
the first time that this grant is intended for moderation services in maintained schools. 

3.7 The service would therefore like to introduce a £400 charge per visit to academies who 
commission this service, which it is estimated would generate around £20k income per annum. 
The template for this potential charge is included at appendix 3g. 

 Behaviour Service/Secondary Outreach 

3.8 With effect from the end of July 2014, the secondary outreach service was terminated and the 
staff assimilated into the Pupil Referral Unit, which then converted to academy status in 
September 2014.  The figures have therefore been excluded from appendices 1 and 2, and no 
template has been complet
[...]
tchen improvements. Additional revenue funding has been 
announced for 2014/15 of £2.30 per pupil per meal who have become newly eligible for free 
school meals under the new legislation. 

5.2 Provisional full year funding to schools was announced in June 2014 which provided funding for 
meals for the remainder of the 2014/15 financial year. The final allocation in the summer of 
2015 will be subject to take up over the year. Funding beyond 2015/16 will be considered by 
Government as part of the next spending review. 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 The Children and Families Act 2014 provides a legal duty by inserting new provisions in the 
Education Act 1996 on state-funded schools in England, including academies and free schools, 
to offer a free school lunch to all pupils in reception, year 1 and year 2 from September 2014. 

Non-Applicable Sections: Personnel Implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

[Title of document and date] 

 

Page 106



Page 107

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Page 113

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 12a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Page 121

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH SEPTEMBER 2014 AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING
	Matters Outstanding from Previous Meeting

	5 OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION WITH SCHOOLS REGARDING FAIRER FUNDING FOR 2015/16
	App. 1 for Outcome of Consultation with Schools Regarding Fairer Funding for 2015/16
	App. 2 for Outcome of Consultation with Schools Regarding Fairer Funding for 2015/16
	App. 3 for Outcome of Consultation with Schools Regarding Fairer Funding for 2015/16
	App. 4 for Outcome of Consultation with Schools Regarding Fairer Funding for 2015/16
	App. 5 for Outcome of Consultation with Schools Regarding Fairer Funding for 2015/16

	6 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES IN THE EDUCATION PORTFOLIO 2014/15
	Appendix 1 - Income Budgets
	Appendix 2 - Trading Account Budgets
	Appendix 3a - BAEC course fees
	Appendix 3b - BAEC nurseries
	Appendix 3c - BAEC lettings
	Appendix 3d - BAEC WD&GS
	Appendix 3e - Blenheim & CV nurseries
	Appendix 3f - Education Psychology
	Appendix 3g - Moderation
	Appendix 3h - Education Welfare
	Appendix 3i - EBP - Work Experience
	Appendix 3j - EBP - Educational Visits
	Appendix 3k - EBP - Enterprise & Employability

	7 FREE SCHOOL MEALS UPDATE
	11 FINAL SETTLEMENT OF THE LANGLEY PARK SCHOOL FOR BOYS CONTRACT
	12a ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET PROJECTED OVERSPEND
	App.1 to Adult Education Budget Projected Overspend




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 16 October 2014 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Alan Collins and Judi Ellis 

 
Councillor Stephen Wells, Portfolio Holder for Education 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Jane Bailey, Assistant Director: Education 
Robert Bollen, Head of Strategic Pupil Place Planning 
James Mullender, Senior Accountant 
Amanda Russell, Head of Schools Finance Support 
 

 
24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Teresa Ball and Councillor 
Nicholas Bennett JP. 
 

 
25  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
26  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

 
27  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH SEPTEMBER 2014 

AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 2014 be 
agreed. 
 

 
28  OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION WITH SCHOOLS REGARDING 

FAIRER FUNDING FOR 2015/16 
 

Report EDU15109 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out the outcome of consultation 
with schools and the changes to proposed funding distributions to primary and 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
16 October 2014 
 

 2 

secondary schools across the Borough following the release of the Department for 
Education’s final funding allocation for Bromley for 2015/16. 
 
At its meeting on 26th June 2014, the Schools’ Forum considered a report outlining 
a number of options put forward by the Local Authority and the Schools’ Forum 
Working Group for the distribution of funding to primary and secondary schools for 
2015/16.  Following discussion, it was agreed that the Local Authority would 
undertake consultation with primary and secondary schools on Option 1 from the 
initial proposals and a further option tabled by a member of the Schools’ Forum at 
the meeting.   
 
The outcome of the consultation was reported to the meeting of the Schools’ 
Forum on 25th September 2014, where the Schools’ Forum also considered a 
report detailing changes to the proposed funding distributions following the issue 
of updated information regarding the Fairer Funding proposals on 17th July 2014 
by the Department for Education, which included an increase in the overall amount 
of funding allocated to Bromley to £19.5m and changes to the minimum funding 
levels.  After being put to a vote, it was agreed that the Schools’ Forum would 
support Option 1, which proposed that all schools be funded at the higher level of 
either current Bromley funding or the new Department for Education minimum 
funding level, and that the lump sum be adjusted for all schools where there was 
not sufficient additional funding to support this.  This option was also supported by 
the Executive Director: Education, Care and Health Services and his Senior 
Management Team. 
 
The Head of Schools Finance Support notified Members that Local Authority 
Maintained schools would receive the new funding allocation from 1st April 2015, 
but that academies would not receive this funding until 1st September 2015 due to 
the different funding arrangements for Local Authority Maintained schools and 
academies.  Work was being undertaken with the Department for Education to 
ensure that Local Authority Maintained schools that converted to academy status 
between 1st April 2015 and 31st August 2015 were not disadvantaged as a result of 
this. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the Head of Schools Finance 
Support confirmed that the minimum funding guarantee from the Department for 
Education was still in place for schools, but that the proposed funding distribution 
for 2015/16 would increase the funding of the majority of Bromley schools above 
the minimum funding level.  Two smaller schools in the Borough would still benefit 
from the minimum funding guarantee.   
 
In considering the amount of Dedicated Schools Grant held centrally, the Head of 
Schools Finance Support advised Members that the Dedicated Schools Grant 
funded a number of services in addition to primary and secondary schools, 
including the cost of special schools, specialist units, and early years provision 
across the Borough.  Targets were set by the Department for Education around 
the proportion of Dedicated Schools Grant that should be devolved to schools, and 
these targets were exceeded by the Local Authority.  The £19.5m funding that had 
been allocated to Bromley through the Fairer Funding programme would be fully 
devolved to schools across the Borough. 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
16 October 2014 

 

 
 

3 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Education noted that the Schools’ Forum had requested 
that more consultation be undertaken in future regarding the use of Dedicated 
Schools Grant funds held centrally, such as the recent purchase of Beacon House, 
which had been approved by the Council’s Executive on 10th June 2014 with the 
expectation of developing a provision which offered a wide variety of vocational 
courses at Key Stage 4 and 5 to both male and female pupils identified as having 
social, emotional and behavioural difficulties.  It was requested that a visit be 
arranged to Beacon House for Members and Co-opted Members of the Education 
PDS Committee prior to the consideration of a report outlining proposals for the 
refurbishment programme of the building at the meeting of Education PDS 
Committee on 27th January 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder for Education be recommended to 
agree the proposed distributions methodology as supported by the 
Executive Director: Education, Care and Health Services and the Schools’ 
Forum. 
 

 
29  REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES IN THE EDUCATION 

PORTFOLIO 2014/15 
 

Report ED15108 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out the current and potential 
income generated by services across the Education Portfolio and recommending 
that a new charge be introduced for moderation services provided to academies. 
 
With the exception of Bromley Adult Education College tuition fees and nursery 
fees, and nursery fees for the Community Vision and Blenheim nurseries, the 
majority of income in the Education Portfolio was from trading accounts 
established to sell services to schools.  Key Stage 2 Writing Moderation was 
currently provided free of charge to all Bromley schools by the School Standards 
Team and funded by a grant from the Department for Education.  Recent guidance 
had clarified that the intention of this grant was to fund moderation services in 
Local Authority Maintained schools, and it was therefore proposed that a £400 
charge per visit be introduced for academies who commissioned this service, 
which was estimated to generate approximately £20k per annum. 
 
Officers were also exploring the feasibility of introducing parking charges for Adult 
Education sites which, excluding the one-off cost of approximately £20k for the 
parking meters, could raise up to £15-20k per annum, net of the estimated parking 
management fee.  There was also potential to further promote room bookings at 
Adult Education sites, which, in the case of bookings made by internal customers, 
would only benefit the Local Authority as a whole if these were made instead of 
external bookings. 
 
In considering the income generated by services across the Education Portfolio, 
the Chairman noted that 80% of Bromley Adult Education College users were 
resident in the Borough and queried if it would be possible to give Bromley 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
16 October 2014 
 

 4 

residents preferential rates in accessing the College provision. 
 
In response to a question from the Portfolio Holder for Education around the 
funding of the Education Psychology service, the Senior Accountant confirmed 
that that the regulations precluded the funding of qualified Education Psychologists 
through Dedicated Schools Grant, although some local authorities were reportedly 
using Dedicated Schools Grant to fund other elements of their Education 
Psychology service. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) Members’ comments on the current charging policy for the Education 
Portfolio be noted; 

 
2) The proposal to introduce charges for moderation services provide to 

academies be noted;  
 

3) That further work be carried out to determine the feasibility of 
introducing charges for parking at Adult Education sites, with the 
outcomes to be reported to a future meeting of the Education Budget 
Sub-Committee; and, 

 
4) The Portfolio Holder for Education be recommended to request that 

the Council’s Executive agree the introduction of charges for 
moderation services provided to academies as part of the budget 
setting process for 2015/16. 

 
 

30  FREE SCHOOL MEALS UPDATE 
 

Report ED15112 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report providing an update on progress made 
across Bromley schools to implement the Free School Meals for Infants 
Programme. 
 
On 17th September 2013, the Government announced that every child in 
Reception, Year 1 and Year 2 in state funded schools would receive a free school 
meal from September 2014, for which there would be revenue funding of £2.30 for 
each meal taken by pupils who were newly eligible for free school meals as a 
result of the policy.  Meals for pupils who were eligible for free school meals under 
the current criteria would continue to be funded through existing arrangements. 
  
To deliver this new requirement, the Local Authority was allocated £386,780 
capital funding for Local Authority Maintained schools and £30,824 for Voluntary 
Aided schools for 2014/15.  To support the allocation of these funds, a sufficiency 
audit of the kitchen provision in Local Authority Maintained and Voluntary Aided 
schools across the Borough was undertaken to identify and prioritise those 
kitchens that required capital investment.  The outcome of this audit was received 
in June 2014, and Officers had worked with the Bromley Primary Consortium 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
16 October 2014 

 

 
 

5 

Group and individual schools to agree the principles behind capital investment to 
ensure that all eligible Bromley schools were able to deliver universal infant free 
school meals from September 2014.  The Free School Meals for Infants 
Programme was successfully rolled out across the Borough from September 2014, 
but work continued with Local Authority Maintained and Voluntary Aided schools to 
identify and prioritise kitchen improvements. 
 
The Head of Strategic Pupil Place Planning advised Members that the 
Government had just announced a further £20m capital fund available for Local 
Authority Maintained schools to bid for funding for kitchen improvements to 
support the delivery of the Free School Meals for Infants Programme.  A similar 
capital fund would also be available to academies. 
 
RESOLVED that progress in implementing the Free School Meals for Infants 
Programme from September 2014 be noted. 
 

 
31  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
There was no other business. 
 

 
32  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting of Education Budget Sub-Committee would be held at 7.00pm 
on Tuesday 6th January 2014. 
 

 
33  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it was likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt information. 
 

 
34  FINAL SETTLEMENT OF THE LANGLEY PARK SCHOOL FOR 

BOYS CONTRACT 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the report and supported the recommendations. 
 

 
35   EDUCATION PORTFOLIO PART 2 (EXEMPT) INFORMATION 

ITEMS 
 

a) ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET PROJECTED OVERSPEND  
 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
16 October 2014 
 

 6 

The Sub-Committee considered the information item. 
 

36  ANY OTHER PART 2 (EXEMPT) BUSINESS 
 

The Sub-Committee considered any other Part 2 (Exempt) business. 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.43 pm 
 
 

Chairman
 


